
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 

PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD 

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU 

 

 

IN RE: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC 
POWER AUTHORITY RATE REVIEW  

 

 

CASE NO.: NEPR-AP-2023-0003 
 

SUBJECT: Motion Requesting Continuance 
of Technical Conference 

 

MOTION REQUESTING CONTINUANCE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

 

TO THE HONORABLE PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU AND HEARING 

EXAMINER, SCOTT HEMPLING: 

 

COME NOW LUMA Energy, LLC (“ManagementCo”), and LUMA Energy ServCo, 

LLC (“ServCo”), (jointly referred to as “LUMA”), and respectfully state and request the 

following: 

1. As the Honorable Puerto Rico Energy Bureau (“Energy Bureau”) and the Hearing 

Examiner are aware, LUMA is working to file, on or before April 30, 2025, the proposed revenue 

requirement for the electric power system (“System”) and a request for approval of provisional 

rates. Said filing will follow the requirements of the Energy Bureau’s Filing Requirements order 

of February 12, 2025, as supplemented on February 27, 2025 (jointly, “the Filing Requirements”). 

2. During the late afternoon of April 21, 2025, LUMA received a Resolution and 

Order from this Energy Bureau that, among others, clarifies and amends the scope of the two-

phased rate review process that the Energy Bureau has determined to conduct, states that the April 

30th revenue requirement filing will not be a formal filing, sets July 3, 2025 as the date to file the 

formal rate review petition, sets forth new parameters for a provisional rate request, and references 

the possibility of an emergency rate filing.  
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3. Today, April 22, 2025, the Hearing Examiner, Mr. Scott Hempling, issued an Order 

scheduling a virtual Technical Conference for this Friday, April 25, 2025, at 10 a.m. AST to 

discuss procedures necessary to carry out the Energy Bureau’s Resolution and Order dated April 

21, 2025. 

4. Unfortunately, the undersigned counsels will not be available for the Technical 

Conference set for Friday, April 25, 2025, due to previously scheduled commitments. Moreover, 

the relevant LUMA personnel will be occupied with finishing the materials required to be 

submitted by April 30, 2025, making it impossible for them to appear at the Technical Conference. 

5. In view of the foregoing, LUMA respectfully requests that the Hearing Examiner 

continue the Technical Hearing scheduled for April 25, 2025. LUMA hereby requests that the 

Technical Conference be rescheduled for a date after the April 30th filing. LUMA proposes May 

5, 6, 8, or 9, 2025.   

WHEREFORE, LUMA respectfully requests the Energy Bureau take notice of the above, 

order the continuance of the Technical Hearing scheduled for April 25, 2025, and reschedule the 

Technical Hearing for May 5, 6, 8, or 9, 2025. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 23rd day of April, 2025. 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that this Motion was filed using the electronic filing system of 

this Energy Bureau and that electronic copies of this Motion will be notified to Hearing Examiner, 
Scott Hempling, shempling@scotthemplinglaw.com; and to the attorneys of the parties of record. 

To wit, to the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, through: Mirelis Valle-Cancel, 
mvalle@gmlex.net; Juan González, jgonzalez@gmlex.net; and Alexis G. Rivera Medina, 

arivera@gmlex.net; and to Genera PR, LLC, through: Jorge Fernández-Reboredo, 
jfr@sbgblaw.com;  regulatory@genera-pr.com; and legal@genera-pr.com.  

 
A courtesy copy of the present Motion will also be notified to the following: 

jmartinez@gmlex.net; hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; 

victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com; 
nancy@emmanuelli.law; jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com; 
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mailto:jgonzalez@gmlex.net
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mailto:victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com
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Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Corey.Brady@weil.com; 
Intisarul.Islam@weil.com; Josef.Trachtenberg@weil.com; rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; 

rolando@emmanuelli.law; jorge@maxetaenergy.com; rafael@maxetaenergy.com; 
RSmithLA@aol.com; msdady@gmail.com; mcranston29@gmail.com; 

dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com; ahopkins@synapse-energy.com; clane@synapse-energy.com; 

guy@maxetaenergy.com; varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; epo@amgprlaw.com; 
loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com; matt.barr@weil.com; 

robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com; lramos@ramoscruzlegal.com; 
tlauria@whitecase.com; gkurtz@whitecase.com; ccolumbres@whitecase.com; 

iglassman@whitecase.com; tmacwright@whitecase.com; jcunningham@whitecase.com; 

mshepherd@whitecase.com; jgreen@whitecase.com; hburgos@cabprlaw.com; 
dperez@cabprlaw.com; howard.hawkins@cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; 

casey.servais@cwt.com; bill.natbony@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com; 
escalera@reichardescalera.com; arizmendis@reichardescalera.com; 

riverac@reichardescalera.com; susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; 

erickay@quinnemanuel.com; dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; 
rschell@msglawpr.com; eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; 

david.herman@dechert.com; Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; 
luke@londoneconomics.com; kbailey@acciongroup.com; hjudd@acciongroup.com; 

zachary.ming@ethree.com; PREBconsultants@acciongroup.com; jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; 

jnieves@cstlawpr.com; pvazquez.oipc@avlawpr.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; 

lshelfer@gibsondunn.com; michael.doluisio@dechert.com; stuart.steinberg@dechert.com.    
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DLA Piper (Puerto Rico) LLC 

       Calle de la Tanca #500, Suite 401 

       San Juan, PR 00901-1969 
       Tel. 787-945-9122 / 9103 

       Fax 939-697-6092 / 6063 
 

      /s/ Margarita Mercado Echegaray 

      Margarita Mercado Echegaray 
      RUA 16,266 

      argarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com 
 

Pro Hac Vice  

 
/s/ Andrea J. Chambers 

Andrea J. Chambers  
DC-405613 

Andrea.Chambers@us.dlapiper.com  

 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 

500 Eighth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 

United States of America 

Tel. +1 202.799.4440 

mailto:margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com
mailto:Andrea.Chambers@us.dlapiper.com

